Revista Mexicana Ciencias Agrícolas   volume 13   number 2   February 15 - March 31, 2022
207
Article
Loss of cultivated areas of rainfed corn due to frosts in the Toluca valley
Maricarmen Jasso-Miranda1
Jesús Soria-Ruiz2§
Xanat Antonio-Némiga1
1Faculty of Geography-Autonomous University of the State of Mexico. Cerro Coatepec s/n, University City,

Corn area affected by frosts
To quantify the corn area affected by frosts in the S-S 2014 agricultural cycle, the analysis was
carried out in two stages (before and after the event). The procedure consisted of the following:
six images of 2019 from the Landsat-8 satellite Operational Land Imager (OLI) were selected,
with a percentage of cloudiness less than 15% (USGS, 2019) with a temporal resolution of 16
days, and a spatial resolution of 15 m (Table 2). These images were managed from the platform
Landsatlook.usgs.gov/viewer, which were subjected to geometric, radiometric and atmospheric
correction processes through the ENVI® processor. Next, mosaics of the previously grouped
scenes were generated for analysis (before and after the event). A false-color (RGB) band
combination was obtained to highlight the traits of the corn plots and achieve a better
discrimination of the crop.
Table 2. Scenes used from Landsat-8 satellite images grouped by date of capture.
Period LANDSAT-8 Scenes Column/line
Date of
acquisition
VPBF LC08-L1TP-026047-20190726-20170304-01-T1 26/47 26/07/2019
LC08-L1TP-027046-20190615-20170305-01-T1 27/46 15/06/2019
LC08-L1TP-027047-20190615-20170305-01-T1 27/47 15/06/2019
VPAF LC08-L1TP-026047-20191030-20170303-01-T1 26/47 30/10/2019
LC08-L1TP-027046-20190919-20170303-01-T1 27/46 19/09/2019
LC08-L1TP-027047-20190919-20170303-01-T1 27/47 19/09/2019
Where: VPBF= vegetative period of corn before frosts and VPAF = vegetative period of corn after frosts.
Rev. Mex. Cienc. Agríc.   vol. 13   num. 2    February 15 - March 31, 2022
213
To determine the cultivated area of corn, the images were subjected to a supervised classification